City of Austin

Founded by Congress, Republic of Texas, 1839
Planning and Development Review Department
One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767

To: Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals
From: Donald Birkner, Assistant Director PDR
Subject: 4605 Avenue B Appeal Hearing

Date: June 23, 2010

Background

On May 10, 2010 Residential Review received an application to construct a duplex at 4605
Avenue B, which is located within the North Hyde Park NCCD. After working closely with
Residential Review a building permit was issued on May 19, 2010 that staff felt was in
compliance with both zoning , Mc Mansion and NCCD requirements.

Discussion

After the building permit was issued several neighbors raised concerns that Residential
Review staff had misinterpreted several sections of the city code related to the NCCD and the
Mc Mansion and attempted to appeal the matter to the Board of Adjustments.

It was determined by City Legal Department that the Board of Adjustments did not have
jurisdiction to hear interpretations of NCCD code and Mc Mansion code as they were not
part of the “zoning code”.

Several citizens then registered as interested parties attempted to file and appeal of the
building permit to the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals (see attached list and dates).
Staff initially determined that their appeal was not appropriate, because it was not related to
technical concerns within the purview of the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals and
they attempted to register as interested parties after the permit had been issued. The City
Legal Department later determined that it was not within staff’s discretion to determine who
has standing to appeal. A stop work order was issued to allow the Building and Fire Code
Board to determine whether the citizens had standing to appeal the building permit.

Those considerations aside, the Director and staff did consider the questions raised by the
citizens with regard to questions concerning garages, carports, carport exemptions, drive
ways and curb cuts, and what reasonable interpretations of the term “separated by the house”
meant. The Director was considering whether issuance of a stop work order would be in
order (see attached code sections). While staff felt that the wording of the NCCD was
complicated and ambiguous and Residential Reviews interpretations had been reasonable, the
Director did determine that a more conservative interpretation was warranted. Before issuing
a stop work order, the Director decided to meet with the owner and see if he would
voluntarily agree to modify his construction plans to more fully comply with the wording of
the NCCD. The owner agreed to minor changes to eliminate one carport and have a single
curb cut with drive ways branching off to the units. The architect is preparing revisions to the
plan. Staff feels that the revised development meets the full wording of the NCCD.



Some of the interested parties still do not feel like the project should proceed because it does
not meet the “intent” of the NCCD. It is staff position that the actual wording of the NCCD
is what staff should go by. If the actual wording does not meet the “intent” of the NCCD,
then the NCCD should be modified through appropriate processes. Other NCCDs have been
modified in this manner in the recent past. The North University NCCD (created in 2004)
was amended on November 20, 2008 to clarify Subdistrict 1A, The Fairview NCCD was
amended on July 17, 2003 to incorporate numerous amendments and to establish additional
site development regulations and limit density on multi-family projects. Their original
NCCD was approved in 1986.

Recommendation

It is staff*s position that there are no technical code violations on this project and that the
wording of overlay ordinances has been correctly interpreted. To register as an interested
party one must do so before the permit has been issued. That was not the case in this
situation. Staff recommends denial of the standing and therefore the appeal.



Attachments

North Hyde Park NCCD regulations that were reviewed for driveways and parking:
Part 6. General Provisions 11.

b.Except as otherwise provided in this section, access to a site is limited to one curb cut.
Except in the Residential District, a site that has a total of 100 feet of frontage or more may
have two curb cuts. In the Residential District, a site may have two curb cuts if the site has a
total of 100 feet of frontage or more and has two dwelling units or is a through lot. For a
duplex use or single family attached use, a lot that is at least 50 feet wide may have two one-
lane driveways that are a maximum of 10 feet wide if they are separated by the house.

d. Parking

(iii) A required or excess parking space may not be located in a street yard except that 25
percent of the width of a front yard or a maximum of 20 feet, may be used for not more than
two required parking spaces.

Staff interprets the following section of Subchapter F in red to mean up to 200 s.f. of an
attached parking area can be exempted from gross floor area calculations per site.

§ 3.3. GROSS FLOOR AREA. In this Subchapter, GROSS FLOOR AREA has the meaning
assigned by Section 25-1-21 (Definitions), with the following modifications:
3.3.2. Subject to the limitations in paragraph C below, the following parking areas and
structures are excluded from gross floor area for purposes of this Subchapter:

B. Up to 200 square feet of:

1. An attached parking area if it used to meet the minimum parking requirement; or

2. A garage that is less than 10 feet from the rear of the principal structure, provided that
the garage is either: a. detached from the principal structure; or b. attached by a
covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet
in width and a roof not exceeding 8 feet in width.

Interested Parties and dates:

Karen McGraw - emailed on 5-25-2010, but did not request interested party status.

Mity Clay - emailed on 5-26-2010 and requested to be an interested party and to register her
husband (Larry Clay) as well.

Karen McGraw - emailed on 6-10-2010 officially requesting interested party status.

David Conner - emailed on 6-10-2010 to request interested party status.

Robert James - emailed on 6-10-2010 to request interested party status.

Mity Clay - emailed on 6-10-2010 to request interested party status again.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION “B*

CITY OF AUSTIN
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

J understond thal in accordance with Sections 25-1-411 and 23-11-66 of the Land They elopment Code (LDC), ren-compliance with the
LDC may be cunse for the Building Ofticial to suspend or revoke @ permit andior license. T understand that | am responsible for
complying with any subdivision notes, deed restrictions, restirictive covenants and'or 2ening conditional overlays prohibiting certain
uses andfor roquiring carmain drwelopment restrictions (<. height. access, screenin £. ¢1.) on this property. 1f a conflict should zesult
with any of these restrictions, it will be my responsibility 10 resolve it T understand that, if requested, 1 muost provide copies of all
subdivision plaz notes, decid restricrions, restrictive covenants, andior aming ¢onditional averlay information that may apply o this
property.

I acknowledge that this projecr qualifies for the Site Plan Exernption as listed in Section 25-5-2 of the 1.0C

I undersiand that nothing may he built upon or over an easement. 1 fusther enderstand that nn portion of any roof struchire may
overiang e any public wtilicy or drainage eascment.

[ ackaowledpe that customer will bear the ¢spense of any necessary selocation of ex izting utdlinies 1o cleas this driveway location andlor
the cost o repair sny dumage tw existing utilities caused during construetion,

[ also understand tuat if there are any trees gremer that 19 mehes in dizmeter loceled on e property e immediately adjacent w the
proposed consirzetion. 1am w schedule a Tree Crdinance review by confacting (31} B74-1876 and receive approval to proceed

tagree that this application wilt expire un the 1815t day afier the date (hat the apprlication s filed it the application is oot approved and
an extension 1s not granted. [Fehe application expires, 2 naw submittal will e required

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE ) YA _ DATE. S -s5%.. 5

EOME BUH.DER’S STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER (requinad for all new construction)

Rejection Notes/Additional Comments o affice use onty):

service Adidress

Applicant's Signature
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CITY OF AUSTIN
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION *D7
FLOOR AREA RATIO INFORMATION
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City of Austin
BUILDING PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 2010-042912-BP Type: RESIDENTIAL  Status:  On Hold

4605 AVENUE B Issue Date: 05/19/2010 EXPIRY DATE: 11/15/2010

rLEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING )
Lot: 4 Block: 8 Subdivision: HYDE PARK ANNEX 1898 SF-3-NCCD-NP

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: [ WORK PERMITTED:  New

[1SSUED BY:  Diana Cortinas
New 2-story duplex w/ att carports and covered porches.

TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONST.| USE CAT. GROUP FLOORS | UNITS # OF PKG SPACES
New/Addn; 3,558

Tot Job Val: $210,000.00 103 2 2 3

TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE [TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGH % COVERAGE | # OF BATHROOMS METER SIZE

2347 31 2998 384 5 3/4 )
Contact Phone Contact Phone
Applicant, Kevin Cutsinger, Cutsinger Custom Homes, Inc. (512) 778-5922  Owner, Jonathan Kutner Jr. (512) 633-2216
Billed To, Jon Kutner Jr (512) 633-2216  Previous Owner, Timothy Gould (512) 964-0746

General Contractor, Kevin Cutsinger, Cutsinger Custom Homes, Inc (512) 778-5922

\.

Fee Desc Amount Date Fee Desc Amount Date Fee Desc Amount Date
Building Permit Fee 330.00 5/19/2010 Initial Residential Review Fee 100.00 5/19/2010 Plumbing Permit Fee 144.00 6/9/2010
Fees Total: 574.00

\.

Inspection Requirements
Building Inspection Driveway Inspection Electric Inspection

Plumbing Inspection Sewer Tap Inspection Sidewalks Inspection
Water Tap Inspection

J

Mechanical Inspection
Tree Inspection

All Buildings, Fences, Landscaping, Patios, Flatwork And Other Uses Or Obstructions Of A Drainage Easement Are Prohibited, Unless Expressly Permitted By A License
Agreement Approved By COA Authorizing Use Of The Easement.

Section 25-11-94 Expiration and extension of permit (Active Permits will expire 180 days at 11:59:59 pm after date of last inspection posted). If
you allow this permit to expire, you will be required to submit a new application & pay new fees.

The following permits are required as a separate permit: See Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing permits for Related Fees and Inspections.
- N
Comments

Sidewalks installed, fees paid in lieu of installation or a transportation waiver must be granted prior to C.O.
5 total bathrooms

Date Reviewer

Residential Zoning Review 05/19/2010 Ryan Mikulenka

.

By Accepting Or Paying For This Permit You are Declaring That You Are The Owner Or Authorized By The Owner That The Data Submitted At The Time Of Application Was True
Facts And That The Work Will Conform To The Plans And Specification Submitted Herewith.

7

Page 1 of 2 To Schedule An Inspection, Call 512-480-0623 Printed: )7/22/10 11:51



DEYD.

PERMIT NO: 2010-042912-BP

4605 AVENUE B

City of Austin
BUILDING PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL
Issue Date: 05/19/2010 EXPIRY DATE: 11/15/2010

Status:

On Hold

[LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING

Lot: 4 Block: 8 Subdivision: HYDE PARK ANNEX 1898 SF-3-NCCD-NP
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: { WORK PERMITTED: _ New [1ssuED BY: _Diana Cortinas

New 2-story duplex w/ att carports and covered porches.

TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONST.| USECAT. | GROUP | FLOORS| UNITS | #OF PKG SPACES

New/Addn: 3,558
Tot Job Val: $210,000.00 103 2 2 3

TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE [NOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGH % COVERAGE | # OF BATHROOMS METER SIZE

L 2347 31 2998 38.4 5 3/4 )
[Ilp_g Date Status | Comments Inspector ]
( 101 Building Layout Open Carl Winn )
[102 Foundation | |Open | |Carl Winn ]
L1 03 Framing | |Open | | Carl Winn )
(104 Insulation | |open | | Carl Winn )
[ 105 Walllboard | |Open | ICarI Winn ]
[109 TCO Occupancy | |open | |Carl Winn )
(111 Energy Final | |open | |Carl Winn ]
(112 Final Building | |open | |Carl Winn ]
( 114 Continuance of work | |open | | Carl Winn )
(610 AW Temp Utilities | |open | | Austin Water Utility)
[61 1 Water Tap | |Open | |Austin Water Utilitﬂ
[ Deficiencies I IOpen | |Car| Winn ]
[Tree Inspection | |Open I |Jim Gobel ]

Page 2 of 2

To Schedule An Inspection, Call 512-480-0623

Printed: )7/22/10 11:51
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ORDINANCE NO. 20050818-064

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP
ACCOMPANYING CHAPTER 25-2 OF THE CITY CODE TO ESTABLISH THE

HYDE PARK NEIGHBORHOQD CONSERVATION-NEIGHBORHOOD
PLAN (NCCD-NP) COMBINING DISTRICT FOR THE PROPERTY WHO&E
BOUNDARIES ARE 515" STREET TO THE_NORTH, 45™ STREET TO THE
SOUTH, GUADALUPE STREET TO THE WEST AND RED RIVER STREET TO
THE EAST, IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AND TO

MODIFY CERTAIN BASE DISTRICTS IN THE NCCD-NP.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended to
establish the North Hyde Park neighborhood conservation-neighborhood plan (NCCD-NP)
combining district and to add a NCCD-NP to each base zoning district within the property
and to change the base zoning districts on 11 tracts of land on the property described in

Zoning Case No. C14-04-0196, on file at the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning
Department, as follows:

Approximately 253 acres of land, more or less, in the City of Austin, Travis
County, Texas, more particularly described and identified in the attached Exhibit
“A” incorporated into this ordinance, Save and Except the following property (the
“PI'OP erty”), T

~.
N ————

609 Fairfield Lane (out of Tract 11), and

4505 Duval Street,

generally known as the North Hyde Park conservation-neighborhood plan combining
district, locally known as the area bounded by 51* Street to the north, 45™ Street to the
south, Guadalupe Street to the west, and Red River Street to the east, in the City of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, and generally identified in the map attached as Exhibit “B™.

PART 2. The base zoning of the 11 tracts shown in the chart below are changed from
family residence (SF-3) district, family residence-historic (SF-3-H) combining district,
urban family residence (SF-5) district, limited office (LO) district, community commercial-
conditional overlay (GR-CO) combining district, and general commercial services (CS)

Page 1 of 25




Except for a single-family, duplex, or two-family residential use, excess parking is

prohibited.

This section applies to a multifamily use.

- A maximum of one sign is permitted on a building.
. The size of a sign may not exceed one foot in height and eight feet in length.

. Internal lighting of a sign is prohibited except for the internal lighting of individual
letters.

. Free-standing signs are prohibited.

Alley access is permitted if the access complies with applicable City regulations for
maneuverability. At least 25 feet maneuverability space perpendicular to a parking
area is required and may include the alley width.

10. This section applies to construction of a single family, duplex, or two-family
residential use on property that is located in a townhouse and condominium residence
(SF-6) district or less restrictive zoning district. Except as otherwise provided in this
section, construction must comply with the regulations for the family residence (SF-3)
district. Construction may comply with the regulations of the district in which the use
is located if construction complies with the compatibility standards of the Code.

11.<The following provisions apply in all Districts except the Guadalupe District. v o

bbbt

a. A one-lane circular driveway is permitted on lots over 100 feet wide.

b. Except as otherwise provided in the section, access to a site is limited to one curb

cut. Except in the Residential District, a site that has a total of 100 feet of frontage
or more may have two curb cuts. In the Residential District, a site may have two
curb cuts if the site has a total of 100 feet of frontage or more and has two dwelling
units or is a through lot. For a duplex use or single-family attached use, a lot that is
at least 50 feet wide may have two one-lane driveways that are a maximum of 10
feet wide if they are separated by the house.

c=Driveways. .

Page 13 of 25




(i) A driveway located in affFSREVAFAEF 2 residential use, may not exceed a

W1dth of 12 feet from the drive dnveway apron to the buﬂdmg setback line and "4
feet from the building setback linetoa , parking area.

(iii) The width of a driveway is not limited on an alley.

(iv) The width of a driveway may not exceed 25 feet for a commercial, civic,
multifamily residential, or condominium residential use.

(v) For a residence that had a double driveway or garage at the front of a
building that existed on February 1, 2005, the double driveway and garage
may continue to serve the existing residence even if additional square
footage is added to the res1dence

d=Paikifig. This section applies to a single family, duplex, or two-family residential 5
use. !

() -Gurrent parking.regulations are required:. -y
LB (2).if 300.square feet or more are added to.the air.conditioned gross. building
A floor area..of.a-structure. This includes conversion of accessory space to
habxtable space; or,

(b) if the principal use changes; or

() n“ a full bathroom is added to a dwelling unit_that has three or more
bathrooms

(ii) A person may not reduce existing parking spaces to a number less than the
number of spaces prescribed in the City Code for the present use nor may a
person reallocate existing parking spaces to a new use unless the prior use is
terminated or reduced in size.

(iif) A requued varking: space  may not be" located.ins. aastreef"'yard

ercent_df the width of a tront /AT

Inay- be uséd fornot | inore-than.two required- parking spaces.

e

Page 14 of 25




§ 25-2-773 DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL USE.

(A) For aduplex residential use, the base zoning district regulations are superseded by the
requirements of this section.

(B) For a duplex residential use:
(1) minimum lot area is 7,000 square feet;
(2) minimum lot width is 50 feet;
(3) maximum building cover is 40 percent;
(4) maximum impervious cover is 45 percent; and
(5) maximum building height is the lesser of:
(@) 30 feet; or

(b) two stories, except that an attic or basement does not count as a story for purposes of this
subsection if it satisfies the requirements for an exemption from gross floor area under Subsections 3.3.2
and 3.4.6 of Subchapter F (Residential Design and Compatibility Standards).

(C) Not more than one required parking space may be located behind another required parking space.
(D) The two dwelling units are subject to the following requirements:

(1) The two units must have a common floor andceiling or a common wall, which may be a
commongarage wall, that:

(a) extends for at least 50 percent of the maximum depth of thebuilding, as measured from the
front to the rear of the lot; and

(b) maintains a straight line for a minimum of four foot intervals or segments.
(2) The two units must have a common roof.

(3) At least one of the two units must have a front porch that faces the front street and an entry to
the dwelling unit, except that units located on a corner lot must each have a front porch that faces a separate
street and an entry to the dwelling unit.

(4) The two units may not be separated by a breezeway,carport, or other open building element.



